

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
SA NO: 185 OF 2026**

Between

✓ Smt. Late G. Nagamani (Died per LR) GOMARAM NAVEEN, S/o. G. Narsimha.

...PETITIONER/Appellant
(Appellant in SA NO: 185 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. SYED GHOUSE, S/o. Lal Ahmed, Aged about 58 Years, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.8-4-369, 339, Swaraj Nagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.
2. SMT. NOORJAHAN, W/o. Late Shaik Baba, Aged about 56 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. Izzatnagar, Scrlingampally, Ranga Reddy District.

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI ATLA ABHINANDHAN REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction restraining the Respondents from alienating as well as from changing the nature of the subject property i.e., Plot/House No.81, vide Patta No.159, admeasuring 100 Sq.Yrds., in Sy. No.5/1, Izzatnagar, Khanamet, Madhapur, Serlingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,

SUIT SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the House/ Plot allotment No.81, vide Patta No.159, at Survey No.5/1, situated at Izzatnagar, Khanamet, Madhapur, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District to an extent of land admeasuring 100 Square Yards and bounded by.

NORTH Road

SOUTH Neighbour House

EAST Plot No.80

WEST Plot No.82, pending disposal of SA No 185 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 21.04.2026 & 16.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The court made the following

ORDER:

List on 08.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/- A.H.S.GOWRISHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Additional District Judge. Ranga Reddy District at LB Nagar.
2. The II Additional Senior Civil Judge, RR District, at LB Nagar.
3. One CC to Sri. ATLA ABHINANDHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 14.07.2026

LIST ON 08.09.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 185 OF 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

